

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Appellee,

v.

WILL E. YOUNG, JR.,
Appellant.

No. 23-1924

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Black Hawk County
Hon. David P. Odekirk, District Court Judge

Case No. FECR237961

Alan R. Ostergren

ALAN R. OSTERGREN, PC

500 East Court Ave., Suite 420

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

(515) 207-0134

alan.ostergren@ostergrenlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service2

Table of Authorities5

Statement of Issues Presented for Review8

Routing Statement9

Nature of the Case 10

Statement of the Facts 11

Argument 13

I. Trial counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel in violation of the Sixth Amendment when he failed to object to flawed jury instructions. Iowa Code § 814.7 prohibits such claims from being raised on direct appeal. But under the Supremacy Clause, state judges must apply the U.S. Constitution when deciding a case despite anything in state law to the contrary. Is section 814.7 unconstitutional?..... 13

 A. The prohibition in Iowa Code § 814.7 against consideration of claims of ineffective assistance of counsel on direct appeal violates the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution..... 13

 (1) The Court rejects a separation-of-powers argument against section 814.7 in *State v. Tucker*.14

 (2) The Court rejects equal-protection and due-process arguments against section 814.7 in *State v. Treptow*. 16

 (3) Section 814.7 is unconstitutional because the Supremacy Clause requires state judges to apply the Sixth Amendment to the case before them, regardless of any state statute to the contrary..... 22

 B. Trial counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to a jury instruction that incorrectly described when the defense of justification is not available.27

II. The crime of intimidation with a dangerous weapon requires the State to prove that all persons within an assembly of people shot into by a defendant were placed in reasonable apprehension of serious injury. But the State only offered proof that one of those persons had a fear of the consequences of being shot, not the shooting itself. Was there sufficient evidence to convict Young of this offense? 33

- A. It takes at least two persons to be an “assembly of people” and they must both be placed in reasonable apprehension of serious injury. 33
- B. At best, the State offered proof that one person experienced reasonable apprehension. But that witness testified his fear was of the aftermath of the shooting, not the shooting itself. 34
- C. The jury instruction failed to track the language of the statute by not requiring the State to show that each person in the assembly of people was placed in reasonable apprehension of serious injury. Because Young received ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to the instruction, the law-of-the-case doctrine cannot save the State’s failure of proof. 37

III. When sentencing a first-time offender under Iowa Code § 902.7 for use of a dangerous weapon in a forcible felony, the district court has discretion to impose less than the five-year mandatory minimum sentence. Here, the district court did not explain why it found there were insufficient mitigating circumstances or show awareness it had such discretion. Should Young be resentenced? 39

- A. The district court had discretion to impose less than the five-year mandatory minimum for use of a dangerous weapon while participating in a forcible felony. 40
- B. The prosecutor spoke of the five-year minimum term as “mandatory,” and the district court said nothing about considering whether to impose less than that term. Precedent requires resentencing Young. 40

Conclusion..... 43

Request for Oral Submission 44

Certificate of Compliance 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

2019 Iowa Acts, Ch. 140, § 28	14
2019 Iowa Acts, Ch. 140, § 31.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
Iowa Code § 701.3	36
Iowa Code § 702.13	30
Iowa Code § 708.6(1)	34, 37
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)	14
Iowa Code § 814.7(2) (2018)	13
Iowa Code § 901.10	40
Iowa Code § 902.7.....	40
Miss. Code § 99-35-101	15

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320, 324 (2015)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Bradley</i> , 261 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2021).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 813 A.2d 726 (Pa. 2002)	20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464, 472-73 (2020).....	25, 26
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1, 210-11 (1824)	22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	23
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853, 860 (Iowa 2019).....	33
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255, 287 (2023)	25
<i>Hamilton v. Ala.</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	23
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , 379 S.E.2d 134, 139 (Va. Ct. App. 1989)	19
<i>Holloway v. Ark.</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	23
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356, 380 (1990)	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	36
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500, 508 (2003).....	22
<i>McCoy v. La.</i> , 584 U.S. 414 (2018)	23
<i>Nahas v. Polk County</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770, 781 (Iowa 2023).....	20
<i>Redman v. Commonwealth</i> , 487 S.E.2d 269, 272 (Va. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 590 N.W.2d 25, 29 (Iowa 1999)	41, 42
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 757 N.W.2d 257, 262 (Iowa 2008)	39

<i>State v. Brouillard</i> , 745 A.2d 759, 768 (R.I. 2000)	19
<i>State v. Buman</i> , 955 N.W.2d 215, 219 (Iowa 2021)	33
<i>State v. Burzette</i> , 222 N.W. 394, 398 (Iowa 1928).....	29
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 518 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 1994)	34
<i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528, 530 (Iowa 2009)	37
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 578 N.W.2d 752, 754 (Iowa 1998)	39
<i>State v. Copenhagen</i> , 844 N.W.2d 442, 447 (Iowa 2014)	33
<i>State v. Coward</i> , 496 P.2d 131, 132 (Ariz. 1972)	19
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189, 202 (Iowa 2022)	32, 33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 951 N.W.2d 8, 17 (Iowa 2020)	31, 38
<i>State v. Dell</i> , 967 P.2d 507, 509 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....	19
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347, 351 (Iowa 2017)	33
<i>State v. Duff</i> , 453 P.3d 816, 822 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019)	18
<i>State v. Escalante</i> , 425 P.3d 1078, 1085 (Ariz. 2018)	19
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260, 263 (Iowa 2010)	13
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 891 N.W.2d 182, 188-89 (Iowa 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269, 272 (Iowa 2016)	39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 7 N.W.3d 504, 2024 WL 2787850, at *6 (Iowa May 31, 2024).....	31
<i>State v. Luke</i> , 4 N.W.3d 450, 456 (Iowa 2024)	39
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781, 793 (Iowa 2022)	34
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 936 N.W.2d 436, 439 (Iowa 2019)	41, 42, 43
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 796 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 2011).....	38
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 905 N.W.2d 174, 179 (Iowa 2017)	13
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 416 P.3d 520, 521 (Utah 2017)	15
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 351 N.W.2d 790, 791 (Iowa 1984)	36
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 845 N.W.2d 692, 699 (Iowa 2014).....	34
<i>State v. Russian</i> , 441 N.W.2d 374, 375 (Iowa 1989)	41, 42
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1, 9 (Iowa 2020).....	31
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 515, 527 (Ariz. 2002)	18
<i>State v. Treptow</i> , 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021)	16, 17, 20
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (2021)	14, 16
<i>State v. Vanorum</i> , 317 P.3d 889, 897 (Or. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 432 A.2d 667, 670 (R.I. 1981)	19
<i>Strickland v. Wash.</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 685 (1984)	22, 26
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 528 S.E.2d 112, 115 (Va. 2000)	19
<i>White v. Md.</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	23
<i>Wrenn v. State</i> , 121 So.3d 913, 914-15 (Miss. 2012)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 22
U.S. Const., Sixth Amendment.....23

RULES

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(2)(g)39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eve Brensike Primus, *Effective Trial Counsel After Martinez v. Ryan: Focusing on the Adequacy of State Procedures*, 122 Yale L.J. 2604, 2613 n. 39 (2013) 17
Iowa Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 400.328, 32
Iowa Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 800.13.....37
